
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 March 2018 

 

To: Councillor Lynda Harford, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Kevin Cuffley Scrutiny Monitor 
 Jose Hales Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 at 3.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

18 October 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Review of Sheltered Housing Communal Rooms   5 - 10 
 
4. Sub-Regional Home-Link Allocations and Lettings Policy - Updates 

and Amendments (Key) 
 11 - 52 

 
5. Shared Ownership - Approach to restricted stair-casing in 

Cambourne  
 53 - 56 

 
6. Starter Homes at Northstowe: Heads of Terms for use of capital 

receipts  
 57 - 64 

 
7. Affordable Homes Service Plan 2017/18 and 2018/19   65 - 90 
 
8. Council Right to Build Vanguard Work Update   91 - 104 
 
9. Tenant Participation Group    
 
10. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder is invited to identify any items that will be the subject  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



of consideration and/or decision by the Portfolio Holder, or 
recommendation to, or referral by the Portfolio Holder to Cabinet, Council 
or any other constituent part of the Council.  

   
11. Date of next meeting    
 For the Portfolio Holder to consider future meeting dates.   
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire w
[...]
f the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 3.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Lynda Harford 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 

 Kevin Cuffley 
Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance:  Anna Bradnam 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
Heather Wood Head of Housing Advice and Options 
Julie Fletcher 
Victoria Wallace 

Head of Housing Strategy 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 September 2017. 
  
3. REVIEW OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 
 
 The Housing Director presented the report which provided an update on the review of the 

Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) and sought approval of the next steps 
regarding the operations of the CHIA.  
 
The Portfolio Holder and Members were informed that the Council was having to consider 
how to continue the service based on the withdrawal of Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
revenue support for the service. Members were informed that the County Council’s 
analysis of th
[...]
 at 4.50pm 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  
 
 
 
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 21 March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Hills 
 

 
Review of Sheltered Housing Communal Rooms 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to detail the work undertaken to date to prepare for the 

review of the Councils sheltered housing communal facilities known as communal 
rooms to be taken forward to encompass all 41 facilities. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder to 

update on the progress so far with regards to the communal room review and to 
approve the next steps of the project.    

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder:  
 

a) approves the project, the projected expenditure, the work undertaken to 
date and agrees to the project being rolled out in accordance with the draft 
programme which is estimated to be completed within a two year timescale 

 
b) agrees to a proposed allocation of £205,000 to be vired from the existing 
capital budget and recouped from realised increased revenue and capital 
receipts 

 
c) agrees to the proposed dedicated staffing resource to assist in managing 
and taking forward the project 

 
d) agrees that a Deed of Variation should be included in all future leases of 
equity share properties to ensure that leaseholders are not in a position to 
block any change of use proposed for communal rooms on the sheltered 
housing scheme where they reside. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The desire to undertake a thorough review of the facilities has been driven by many 

factors which have been a cause for concern. The concerns are primarily; 

 Use of the rooms both by residents and external agencies varies over the 
district from well used to unused. 

 The rooms are dated and many have not been upgraded therefore any work 
or replacements are taken on a responsive basis. A timely example is the 
need to upgrad
[...]
 commenced; they are The Limes, 

Bassingbourne and Knutsford Close, Bassingbourne. The reason for this is that the 
heating system in The Limes is old and liable to complete breakdown which will 
require a significant capital investment to renew. It is also the only scheme that has 
oil heating.  
 

24. The next planned room that will be reviewed is The Close at Papworth Everard. This 
is known to be a room that is not used and the project team wish to use this review to 
further develop the communications used for this scenario.  
 

25. For those schemes where it is recommended that the communal room should remain, 
consideration needs to be given to setting up a community chest to invest in the 
rooms. This could be tenant led. A separate report will be brought back to the 
Housing portfolio Holder once the details of this proposal have been developed. 
 

26. To ensure that the schemes remain as sheltered housing the provision of the services 
of a Sheltered Estates Officer will be maintained as well as the provision of alarm 
service and grounds maintenance. It should be noted that the Council already has 
sheltered schemes that do not have communal facilities attached to them where 
residents are encouraged and do access other nearby communal facilities. Every 
effort will be made to connect residents where the communal room is changed from 
its existing use to another one nearby or alternative community facility. 

 

Page 8



Options 
 
27. The Housing Portfolio Holder may: 
 

a) approve the project, the projected expenditure, the work undertaken to date 
and agrees to the project being rolled out in accordance with the draft 
programme which is estimated to be completed within a two year timescale 
 
b) agree to a proposed allocation of £205,000 to be vired from the existing 
capital budget and recouped from realised increased revenue and capital 
receipts 
 
c) agree to the proposed dedicated staffing resource to assist in managing 
and taking forward the project 
 
d) agree that a Deed of Variation should be included in all future leases of 
equity share properties to ensure that leaseholders are not in a position to 
block any change of use proposed for communal rooms on the sheltered 
housing scheme where they reside. 

 
28. Alternatively, the Portfolio Holder could request that further work is undertaken to 

extend the pilot pending the outcome of the identified reviews and bring a revised 
report back for consideration at a future Portfolio Holder meeting. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial 

29. There are financial implications that have been referred to in the report. The review 
will incur staffing and professional service costs. These staffing costs have already 
been agreed within the current financial budget and the cost of professional fees can 
be met within the current financial budget. The estimated professional fees per review 
are anticipated to be around £5000. This professional support will therefore be 
engaged using the Council’s procurement processes.  

 
 Legal 
30. Legal support is required to advise on equity share holder leases, their associated 

issues and to draft a Deed of Variation. 
 

31. Advice may be necessary as regards the Government’s new funding arrangements 
for supported housing as this will affect sheltered housing and may have an impact 
on this review. The new funding regime refers to special rents for sheltered housing 
but the detail has not yet been published. 

 
 Staffing 
32. The staffing requirements besides the project team are considered to be one day per 

week. HR advice will be sought on the employment of one member of staff by offering 
it as a secondment opportunity for existing part time members of staff who wish to 
increase their hours should the recommendations in this report be agreed to. 

 
 Risk Management 
33. There is a risk that the project will attract adverse publicity and possibly legal 

challenge from leaseholders. By proactive dialogue and advice from the 
Communications Team and 3C Legal Services this risk will be minimised. 
 

Page 9



34. There is a risk of unintended consequences such as increased loneliness and 
isolation. This will be minimised by focussing the resources of the Sheltered Estates 
Officers to support and sign post those affected to ensure that this risk is minimised. 

 
Equality and Diversity 

35. The project will impact directly on older residents in sheltered housing. Every 
opportunity is being taken to consult with all residents on the scheme and a full 
impact assessment will be carried out on the proposal for each communal room. 

 
 Climate Change 
36. This is minimal however the Council will avoid using energy through heating unused 

facilities. 
 

Consultation responses 
 
37. The Tenant Scrutiny Review of Communal Rooms has helped to shape the pilot 

project. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Living Well 

38. Support our residents to stay in good health as they grow older with access to the 
services they need. 

            Aim 4 – An Innovative and Dynamic Organisation 
39. Develop strategies for the Council to take advantage of commercial and investment 

opportunities as they arise. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 

Tenant led Scrutiny of Sheltered Communal Rooms, Housing Portfolio Holder, 
13/9/17  
 

 
 
Report Author:  Anita L Goddard – Head of Housing and Property Services 
                                                Telephone: (01954) 713040 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 21 March 2018 

Lead Officer: Director of Housing  
 

 
 

Sub-Regional Home-link Allocations and Lettings Policy – Updates and Amendments 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To advise the Housing Portfolio Holder of the recommended updates and 

amendments to the Sub-Regional Home-link Policy in order to ensure immediate 
compliance with the Homeless Reduction Act and the General Data Protection 
Regulations which come into force in April 2018 and May 201
[...]
a local authority or registered 

provider and who wishes to move. 

Page 52



 

 

 
 
 
  
 
REPORT TO:  Housing Portfolio Holder  21 March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Director of Housing  
 

 
 

Shared Ownership – Approach to Restricted Stair-casing in Cambourne 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek a decision from the Housing Portfolio Holder on whether to waiver the 

restriction on stair-casing of shared ownership properties in Cambourne, which is in a 
Designated Protected Area. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves: 
 

(i) To lift the stair-casing restriction on shared ownership properties in 
Cambourne; and 

 
(ii) on grant funded schemes, apply to Homes England (previously known 

as the HCA) for a waiver of the restriction.   
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. In lifting the restriction to stair-casing at Cambourne, this will ensure that existing 

shared owners are not adversely affected in being able to sell their property, given 
the availability of shared ownership properties that are more attractive to new buyers 
(i.e. sold at a lower percentage) and other help to buy initiatives available in the 
village.  For new shared ownership properties being built in Cambourne it will mean 
that mortgages will be more readily available for those looking to get a foot on the 
property ladder and that registered providers are able to maximise their borrowing 
capacity to support the delivery of new affordable homes. 
 

4. Lifting the restriction on stair-casing will ensure that existing shared owners are not 
disadvantaged when selling their properties. Currently new properties are available to 
first time buyers at more attractive shared ownership percentages or are offered with 
other help to buy incentives making their higher percentage levels less affordable. 

 
Background 

 
5. Sections 300-302 of the Housing & Regeneration Act 2008, which came into effect on 

7th September 2009, enabled the Secretary of State to
[...]
erty became too small for the household 
as the family had grown but were unable to find a purchaser so that they 
could move on. 
 

 For registered providers, the restriction has an impact on new properties being 
built as lenders are more reluctant to lend to registered providers for 
schemes with restricted stair-casing.  It also becomes a less attractive deal 
for potential purchasers when other schemes are on offer in the village, such 
as help to buy equity loans.  Having a restricted stair-case can also affect an 
individual purchaser being able to access the most favourable mortgage 
interest rates. 

 
12. Given the number of shared ownership properties in Cambourne and the proposed 

growth, it is therefore considered that there will continue to be a supply of shared 
ownership properties in the village, even where the restriction is lifted,  Research 
nationally has shown that only approximately 20% of shared-owners go on to stair-
case to 100%. 
 

13. Where shared ownership properties are ‘stair-cased’, the capital receipts received by 
the registered provider are reinvested into the delivery of affordable housing. 
 

14. If approval is given to waiver the restriction, the Council will then have to apply to 
Homes England for their approval as the majority of schemes at Cambourne were 
grant funded.  If this is obtained, the next step will be to notify the relevant registered 
providers that if they so wish, they may apply to the Council as the Planning Authority 
to request a deed of variation to the S.106 Agreement.  Ultimately the decision to lift 
the restriction on individual properties will be for the registered provider to agree an 
amendment to their lease agreement with the owner-occupier, once all other 
approvals have been obtained. 

 
Options 

 
15. Option A: To approve:  

 
(i) To lift the stair-casing restriction on shared ownership properties in 

Cambourne; and 
 

(ii) on grant funded schemes, apply to Homes England (previously known 
as the HCA) for a waiver of the restriction.   

 
16. This option is recommended as it is considered that it will not have an adverse effect 

on the number of shared ownership units available in Cambourne.  It will also support 
mobility for those wishing to move on and enable registered providers to deliver 
shared ownership homes that are competitive with other home buy initiatives in the 
village.  It will also ensure that the availability of mortgages/lending is maximised for 
both the registered provider and individual purchasers, thereby supporting the 
delivery of affordable homes. 
 

Page 55



 

 

17. Option B: To reject the proposal to allow existing and future shared ownership 
homes at Cambourne to staircase to full owner-occupation of 100%. This option is not 
recommended as it is considered that due to the growth and supply of shared 
ownership properties in Cambourne, having a ‘stair-casing’ restriction on the property 
becomes a barrier to mobility and often means the owner-occupier becomes stuck 
and unable to move.  Having a restriction also has an impact on the availability of 
mortgages (especially where there are large numbers of shared ownership in one 
area) and for registered providers to maximise their borrowing. 
  
Implications 
 

18. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 

19. None. 
 
Legal 

20. Following legal advice, it is understood that once the appropriate approvals from the 
Housing Portfolio Holder and Homes England (for grant funded schemes) have been 
received, the registered provider wishing to lift the stair-casing restriction will still need 
to apply for a deed of variation to the relevant S.106 Agreement. 
 
Staffing 

21. None. 
 
Risk Management 

22. None. 
 
Equality and Diversity 

23. None. 
 
Climate Change 

24. None. 
 
 Consultation responses 
 
25. Not applicable. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim (B) – Homes for our Future 

26. Secure the delivery of a wide range of housing to meet the needs of existing and 
future communities.  

 
 

Report Author:  Julie Fletcher – Head of Housing Strategy 
Telephone: (01954) 713352 

Page 56



 
 
  
 
 
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 21 March 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Housing Director  
 

 
 

Starter Homes at Northstowe   
Heads of Terms for use of capital receipts 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval for the principles in the attached Heads of Terms (Appendix 1) 

which sets out a framework for how the Council and Homes England (formerly known 
as the HCA)  will work together to reinvest receipts realised through ‘stair-casing’ of 
the Northstowe Starter Homes.  This follows the deed of variation to the S.106 for 
Northstowe Phase 2 approved in December 2017.   
 

2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 
for formal approval of the Heads of Terms to enable the Council to work with Homes 
England to draft the Strategic Collaboration Agreement. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Heads of Terms 

attached at Appendix 1.  
 

4. Following approval of the Heads of Terms, a legally binding Strategic Collaboration 
Agreement will be drafted for both parties to sign up to.  It is estimated that the 
Agreement will be completed by June 2018. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
5. Approval of the Heads of Terms and subsequent Strategic Collaboration Agreement 

will ensure there is a robust and transparent process in place that enables the 
Council and Homes England to prioritise future funding realised from stair-casing 
receipts from the Northstowe Starter Homes.  This will support the delivery of 
affordable housing in Northstowe and, where appropriate, the wider District.  

 
Background 

 
6. On 7th December 2016, Pla
[...]


Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Homes for our Future 

24. Increasing the range of housing and tenure options for residents. 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Deed of Variation dated 22 December 2017 made pursuant to Sections 106 & 106A of The 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 
Report Author:  Julie Fletcher – Head of Housing Strategy 

Telephone: (01954) 713352 

Page 60

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


 March 2018 

 

1 

 

APPENDIX ‘1’ 
 

HEADS of TERMS 
for a 

strategic collaboration agreement 
 

Between 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) 
 

And 
 

Homes and Communities Agency (‘HCA’) currently trading as Homes England 
 
 
Objective 
To express the framework within which both parties will work together to: 
 

 Utilise the receipts realised through “staircasing” (as defined in the 
section 106 agreement for the development dated 9 January 2017 and 
varied on 22 December 2017) from the Northstowe Starter Home Units 
being delivered as part of the affordable housing provision at 
Northstowe Phase 2 (Planning permission reference S/2011/14/OL). 

 
These funds realised through staircasing from the Northstowe Starter Home 
Units (NHSUs) must only be reinvested by agreement of SCDC and the HCA 
to support the delivery of new affordable housing, with priority 
[...]
18/19 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Housing Portfolio Holder with an update on the progress of the 

2017/18 Service Plan and to seek approval for the 2018/19 Affordable Homes 
Service Plan. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 

because it sets out the proposed key actions for the Affordable Homes Service for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Affordable Homes 

Service Plan for 2018/19 (Appendix 2) and notes the progress to date on existing 
projects within the 2017/18 Service Plan. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The draft Service Plan actions for 2018/19 set out in Appendix 2 have been 

developed taking into account the key aims and objectives of the Council, central 
government direction and the forthcoming priorities for the Affordable Homes Service.   

 
Background 

 
5. Draft actions to be included in the service plan for 2018/19 were agreed at the 

Housing Portfolio Holder meeting on 18th October 2017.  These have now been 
incorporated into the Affordable Homes service plan template for monitoring 
throughout the year. 

 
Considerations  

 
6. As part of this process, the current service plan for 2017/18 has been reviewed on its 

progress as outlined below: 
 

P1 – Housing Strategy 2017-2022 (Cfwd) 
To work with Cambridge City Council and the Combined Authority to draft a joint Housing Strategy with 
Cambridge City. 
 Scope for Strategy approved by Shared Housing Board on 22/5/2017 

 Workshops held with officers and tenants of both South Cambs DC and Cambridge City during 
July/August 2017 

 Strategy currently being drafted with a view for internal consultation during March/April 2018 

 External consultation to be carried out May/July 2018 

 Expected adoption of Strategy by September 2018 

P2 – Tenant Profiling Project (Cfwd) 
To obtain robust and up to date information on the profile of our tenants to e
[...]
uch Project   
Advice & 
Support 

  
Advice & 
Support 

 
External IT 
providers 

Publication of 
outcome 

Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel / Tenants 

/ Residents   
 

Housing Associations 
/ External IT providers  

P9 

Local Housing 
Company Group 

Structure and delivery 
of Cambourne High 

Street 

Planning 
permission 

Advice & 
Support  

  
Advice & 
Support 

 
Advice & 
Support 

Publication of 
outcome / 
feasibility  

Parish 
Councillors 

GCP / 
Cambridge 

County Council  

Developer / 
Consultant   

P
age 88



Affordable Homes Service Plan  2018/19 

 

1 
 

 
Project/Activity Plan – Milestones 
 

N°. Project Type April 2018 May 2018 June 2018 July 2018 Aug 2018 Sept 2018 Oct 2018 Nov 2018 Dec 2018 Jan 2019 Feb 2019 March 2019 
Carried 

Fwd. 

P1 

Greater 
Cambridgeshire 
Strategy  2018-

2023 [Cwfd] 

             

P2 

Community 
Impact & 

Community 
Safety 

             

P3 
Homelessness 

Mitigation 
[Cwfd] 

             

P4 

Housing & 
Planning Policy 

Review and 
Updates  

             

P5 

Greater 
Cambridgeshire 

Partnership 
Housing 

Investment Plan 

             

P6 
Options for New 

Housing 
Delivery  

             

P7 

Projects to 
support the 
health and 

independence 
of older people 

             

P8 InTouch Project 

             

P9 

Local Housing 
Company Group 

Structure and 
delivery of 

Cambourne 
High Street 

             

 

P
age 89



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 20 March 2018 

Lead Officer: Director of Housing 
 

 
 

Council Right to Build Vanguard work update 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report is an end of year update on the Council’s activity as a Right to Build 

Vanguard; in addition to its associated activity identifying and bringing land forward 
for self and custom build through the planning process and onward sale of identified 
HRA plots;  with receipt from plot sales supporting the new build development 
programm
[...]
l 
on Register – 4 

weeks 

Plot marketed 
generally Sealed Bids 

Plot under offer 

Market Value 
certification from 

Valuer 

   A
P

P
R

O
X

  2
0
 W

E
E

K
S

 

Decision 
Notice 

Decision Notice Sale Completion 

APPENDIX A 

Page 99



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B 
 

 
 

Page 101



 
 

 

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Review of Sheltered Housing Communal Rooms
	4 Sub-Regional Home-Link Allocations and Lettings Policy - Updates and Amendments
	Appendix A Homelink Lettings Policy

	5 Shared Ownership - Approach to restricted stair-casing in Cambourne
	6 Starter Homes at Northstowe: Heads of Terms for use of capital receipts
	APPENDIX 1 - Northstowe Starter Homes

	7 Affordable Homes Service Plan 2017/18 and 2018/19
	APPENDIX 2 -  Service Plan 2018-19

	8 Council Right to Build Vanguard Work Update
	Appendix A  SELF BUILD FLOW CHART A4
	Appendix  B Self build Carter Jonas letter  Best Value justification.pdf
	CONFIDENTIAL  Self Build Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 3.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Lynda Harford 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam, Philippa Hart and Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Officers: 
Gill Anderton Head of Housing (New Build) 
Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Heather Wood Interim Assistant Director of Housing (Statutory and 

Strategic Services) 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 October 2017. 
  
3. REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING COMMUNAL ROOMS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing the work carried out so far to 

prepare for the review of the Council’s 41 sheltered housing communal facilities, known as 
communal rooms. 
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked the Tenant Participation Group for the contribution it had 
made to the review. 
 
Those present considered several issues arising from the report, including the availability 
of appropriate resources, and concern about making sure that facilities currently available 
would remain available in future. The Portfolio Holder gave an assurance that the wider 
community would be consulted, and all views would be considered carefully. She 
accepted that the process might cause some concern among residents, but emphasised 
the benefits such review was expected to deliver. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder  
 

1. approved the project, the projected expenditure, the work undertaken to date and 
agrees to the project being rolled out in accordance with the draft programme 
which is estimated to be completed within a two year timescale; 
 

2. agreed to a proposed allocation of £205,000 to be vired from the existing capital 
budget and recouped from realised increased revenue and capital receipts; 

 
3. agreed to the proposed dedicated staffing resource to assist in managing and 

taking forward the project; and 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 21 March 2018 

 
4. agreed that a Deed of Variation should be included in all future leases of equity 

share properties to ensure that leaseholders are not in a position to block any 
change of use proposed for communal rooms on the sheltered housing scheme 
where they reside. 

  
4. SUB-REGIONAL HOME-LINK ALLOCATIONS AND LETTINGS POLICY - UPDATES 

AND AMENDMENTS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on proposed updates and amendments 

to the Sub-Regional Home-link Policy to ensure immediate compliance with the Homeless 
Reduction Act and the General Data Protection Regulations, effective from April 2018 and 
May 2018 respectively. 
 
The Head of Housing Advice and Options clarified the concept of intentional 
homelessness, and the solutions available to the Council. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the amendments to the Home Link and 
Allocations Policy attached as Appendix A to the report. 

  
5. SHARED OWNERSHIP - APPROACH TO RESTRICTED STAIR-CASING IN 

CAMBOURNE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking a decision about whether to 

waive the restriction on the stair-casing of shared ownership properties in Cambourne, 
which is in a Designated Protected Area. 

 
Following a short discussion, the Housing Portfolio Holder  
 

1. Agreed to lift the stair-casing restriction on shared ownership properties in 
Cambourne; and 
 

2. Agreed, on grant funded schemes, to apply to Homes England (previously known 
as the HCA) for a waiver of the restriction.   

  
6. STARTER HOMES AT NORTHSTOWE: HEADS OF TERMS FOR USE OF CAPITAL 

RECEIPTS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking her approval of Heads of Terms 

setting out a framework for how South Cambridgeshire District Council and Homes 
England (formerly known as the Homes and Communities Agency)  will work together to 
reinvest receipts realised through ‘stair-casing’ of the Northstowe Starter Homes.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder noted that the Heads of Terms had been drafted following 
the completion, in December 2017, of a deed of variation to the Legal Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Northstowe Phase 2. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder welcomed the opportunities presented by this initiative to 
realise a substantial profit that would be reinvested in the provision of affordable housing.  
 
The Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder, responsible for overseeing development of new 
communities, paid tribute to the efforts of housing and planning officers, who had secured 
an outcome of such benefit to Northstowe. 
 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 21 March 2018 

The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Heads of Terms attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report, noting that a legally binding Strategic Collaboration Agreement would be signed 
by both parties, and completed preferably by the end of June 2018. 

  
7. AFFORDABLE HOMES SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report updating her about progress against the 

2017-18 Service Plan, and seeking her approval for the 2018-19 Affordable Homes 
Service Plan. 
 
Those present discussed several issues arising from the report, including the resource 
implications of the Homeless Reduction Act. A distinction was drawn between Strategic- 
and Service Risk Registers. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Affordable Homes Service Plan for 2018-19 
(Appendix 2 to the report) and noted the progress to date on existing projects within the 
2017-18 Service Plan. 

  
8. COUNCIL RIGHT TO BUILD VANGUARD WORK UPDATE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report providing an end of year update 

on the Council’s activity as a Right to Build Vanguard. 
 
The Head of Development (New Build) summarised progress to date, and her aspirations 
for the future, such as the emergence of modular construction. 
 
Paragraph 14 of the report was highlighted as the best way to promote self- and custom 
build: Robust Planning Policy,, working with Planning and larger developers on large 
growth and major sites as well as working with small and medium-sized developers across 
South Cambridgeshire to lever self build onto schemes. This mixture would play an 
important part in ensuring the supply of appropriate land for self- and custom build 

  
9. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 The Tenant Participation Group representative updated the Housing Portfolio Holder about 

recent developments concerning the conduct of TPG meetings and projects. 
  
10. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 There was no discussion, but officers would continue to maintain an appropriate work 

programme. 
  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 A further meeting would be arranged in due course. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.32 p.m. 

 

 


